
MEETING

AUDIT COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

TUESDAY 19TH APRIL, 2016

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF AUDIT COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Brian Salinger
Vice Chairman: Councillor Sury Khatri BSc (Hons) MSc (Lond)

Geof Cooke
Kathy Levine
Arjun Mittra

Councillor Gabriel 
Rozenberg    
Councillor Peter Zinkin

Richard Harbord 
(Independent Member)
Geraldine Chadwick 
(Independent Member)

Substitute Members

Melvin Cohen Eva Greenspan Anne Hutton
John Marshall Reema Patel Alan Schneiderman

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Thursday 14 
April at 10AM. Requests must be submitted to Kirstin Lambert  020 8359 2177  
kirstin.lambert@barnet.gov.uk

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Service contact: Kirstin Lambert  020 8359 2177  kirstin.lambert@barnet.gov.uk

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP

http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=724
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=724
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=718


ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes of last meeting 1 - 4

2.  Absence of Members (If any) 

3.  Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non 
Pecuniary interests (If any) 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (If any) 

5.  Public Question and Comments (If any) 

6.  Members' Items (If any) 

7.  Internal Audit Exception Recommendations Report and Progress 
Report up to 31st March 2016 

5 - 68

8.  Internal Audit Annual Opinion 2015-16 69 - 90

9.  Internal Audit & Anti-Fraud Strategy and Annual Plan 2016-17 91 - 120

10.  Corporate Anti-Fraud Team (CAFT) Annual Report 2015-16 121 - 140

11.  Counter Fraud Framework Review 141 - 168

12.  External Audit planning report 2015/16 169 - 196

13.  Any item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Kirstin Lambert  
020 8359 2177  kirstin.lambert@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a 
text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee 
Rooms also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE



If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Audit Committee

28 January 2016

Members Present:-

Councillor Brian Salinger (Chairman)
Councillor Sury Khatri (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Geof Cooke
Councillor Kathy Levine
Councillor Arjun Mittra
Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg

Councillor Peter Zinkin

Also in attendance
Geraldine Chadwick (Independent Member)

Richard Harbord (Independent Member)

1.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 November 2015 be 
approved as a correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

There were none.

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

Councillor Geof Cooke declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 8, CAFT Q3 
Progress Report: October - December 2015, as his children attend East Barnet School.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

Details of the questions asked and the published answers were provided with the agenda 
papers for the meeting. Verbal responses were given to supplementary questions at the 
meeting.

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None.

7.   INTERNAL AUDIT EXCEPTION RECOMMENDATIONS REPORT AND 
PROGRESS REPORT UP TO 31ST DECEMBER 2015 

1

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

The Head of Internal Audit introduced the report.  The Committee discussed the report 
and asked questions to the relevant Director(s), or their representatives, on the audits 
that received limited or no assurance reports, including Street Scene Operations, the 
Better Care Fund and Section 75 agreements, Compliance with Contract Procedure 
Rules, Accounts Payable and Client Affairs.   

The Committee discussed the ‘Recruitment – conflicts of Interest’ and ‘Workforce 
Management – Governance Arrangements’ issues identified in the no assurance audit 
opinion of the Street Scene Operations Review. The HR Director CSG agreed the new 
process to review job application forms regarding declarations of interest or close 
relatives would be piloted for 6 months (as opposed to 2 years) before the outcome is 
reported to the Audit Committee. 

The HR Director CSG responded to Members’ questions regarding whether the issues 
uncovered could attest to wider weaknesses in HR procedures. In particular it was noted 
that robust monitoring needs to be in place to ensure policies are being implemented 
across the Council. The Committee requested that these matters be brought to the 
attention of the Performance and Contract Management Committee to determine 
whether there are contract compliance issues which need attention.

RESOLVED – That the Committee note the work completed to date on the Internal 
Audit Annual Plan 2015-16 and progress against high priority recommendations

8.   CORPORATE ANTI-FRAUD TEAM (CAFT) PROGRESS REPORT Q3 OCTOBER 
2015 - DECEMBER 2015 

The Assurance Assistant Director introduced the report.

RESOLVED - That the Committee note the CAFT Progress Report covering the 
period 1st October 2015 – 31st December 2015.

9.   ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2014/2015 

The Assistant Director of Finance, CSG presented the report.

RESOLVED - That the External Auditor’s Annual Audit Letter for 2014/2015 be 
accepted as a reasonable statement on the Council’s position in respect of the 
Audit of the Accounts, Financial Performance, Value for Money and Financial 
Resilience.

10.   GRANTS CERTIFICATION WORK REPORT 2014/2015 

The Assistant Director of Finance, CSG presented the report.

RESOLVED – 

1. That the Committee note the report.

2. That the matters raised by the External Auditors relating to the grant 
submission and certification process are noted by the Committee.

11.   EXTERNAL AUDITOR PROGRESS REPORT 

2



3

Leigh Lloyd Thomas and Jody Etherington from BDO presented the report.

RESOLVED - That the Committee note the content of Appendix A.

12.   AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee noted the forward work programme 2015-16.

13.   ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

There were none.

The meeting finished at 9.02 pm

3



This page is intentionally left blank



Summary
Members are asked to note the progress against internal audit recommendations and work 
completed to date on the Internal Audit, Corporate Anti-Fraud Team (CAFT) and Risk 
Management Plan 2015-16 (the Internal Audit Plan 2015-16)  and high priority internal 
audit recommendations.

Detail has been presented within the report on audits that were given ‘No’ or ‘Limited’ 
assurance or management letters that included high priority recommendations:

Assurance rating

1 Information Technology Disaster Recovery Limited

2 Contract Management – Registrars Inter-Authority 
Agreement

Limited

3 Hasmonean Primary school Limited

4 Menorah Foundation school Limited

Audit Committee

19th April 2016
 

Title 
Internal Audit Exception 
Recommendations Report and 
Progress Report up to 31st March 2016

Report of Caroline Glitre – Head of Internal Audit

Wards N/A

Status Public

Enclosures                         Annex A - Internal Audit progress report (up to 31st March 
2016)

Officer Contact Details 
Caroline Glitre, Head of Internal Audit
caroline.glitre@barnet.gov.uk
020 8359 3721

5

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:caroline.glitre@barnet.gov.uk


5 Teachers’ Pensions Limited

6 IT Strategy – Phase 1 N/A – management 
letter

7 CSG Assurance Framework N/A – management 
letter

Full copies of ‘No’ and ‘Limited’ Assurance audit reports are available on the Barnet 
website here:

http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13619&path=0

Recommendations 
That the Committee note the work completed to date on the Internal Audit Annual 
Plan 2015-16 & progress against high priority recommendations.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 The Audit Committee’s role in receiving this report is to note the overall 
progress made against the 2015-16 Internal Audit Plan and the high priority 
recommendations made. In addition, the Audit Committee can inquire of 
Directors and Assistants Directors as to their progress against 
recommendations.

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 The Audit Committee approved the Internal Audit Plan 2015-16 in April 2015 
and this report notes the progress against that plan and progress against high 
priority recommendations.

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

3.1 Not relevant.

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION

4.1 The Internal Audit Plan 2015-16 will continue to be delivered as reported to 
the Audit Committee with recommendations implemented in line with the 
report.

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION 

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance
5.1.1 All internal audit and risk management planned activity is aligned with the 

Council’s objectives se
[...]
re, Head of Internal Audit
caroline.glitre@barnet.gov.uk
020 8359 3721

69

AGENDA ITEM 8

mailto:caroline.glitre@barnet.gov.uk


Each year the work of Internal Audit is summarised to give an overall opinion on the system of 
internal control and corporate governance within the Council. In 2015-16 the annual opinion overall 
is Satisfactory Assurance.

Whilst this is positive there are still some underlying themes that should be considered for inclusion 
within the Annual Governance Statement, these being:

1. Governance and Assurance Framework:

 Roles and responsibilities 

 Performance Management 

 Contract assurance 

2. Human Resources Data 

3. Information Technology 

The annual opinion also includes a summary of the recent Peer Review of the Internal Audit 
Service and compliance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 

Recommendations 
1. That the Committee note the contents of the Annual Internal Audit Opinion 

2015-16.

2. That the Committee note the findings of the Peer Review of Internal Audit 
which are covered in the Annual Internal Audit Opinion Appendix E: Results of 
Internal Audit Peer Review.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 The Audit Committee’s role in receiving this report is to note the overall 
assurance given and to focus on the improvement areas noted as themes for 
2015-16. This is as per the approved Workplan of the Audit Committee.

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 As per the approved Workplan of the Audit Committee.

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

70



3.1 N/A

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION

4.1 N/A

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION 

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance
5.1.1 All internal audit and risk management planned activity in 2015-16 was 

aligned with the Council’s objectives set out in the Corporate Plan 2015-2020, 
and thus supported the delivery of those objectives by giving an auditor 
judgement on the effectiveness of the management of the risks associated 
with delivery of th
[...]
ther 
irregularity including any Money Laundering activity) and details the proposed joint CAFT / 
Internal Audit reviews as well as CAFT pro-active exercises alongside the continuous and 
re-active work streams. 

Recommendations 
1. That the Committee approves the Internal Audit & Anti-Fraud Strategy and 

Annual Plan for 2016-17. 

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 The Audit Committee’s role in receiving the Internal Audit & Anti-Fraud 
Strategy and Annual Plan for 2016-17 is to consider the planned programme 
of work.

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 Compliance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

92



3.1 N/A

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION

4.1 The Internal Audit Plan will be delivered and progress against the plan 
reported to the Audit Committee on a quarterly basis.

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION 

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance
5.1.1 All internal audit and risk management planned activity in 2015-16 was 

aligned with the Council’s objectives set out in the Corporate Plan 2015-2020, 
and thus supported the delivery of those objectives by giving an auditor 
judgement on the effectiveness of the management of the risks associated 
with delivery of the service.

5.1.2 A comprehensive Internal Audit Plan is essential to giving an annual Internal 
Audit Opinion on the internal control environment (ICE) which is fundamental 
for the achievement of all of the Council’s objectives. This opinion forms an 
integral element of the Annual Governance Statement.  

5.1.3 The Council has a responsibility to protect the public purse through proper 
administration and control of the public funds and assets to which it has been 
entrusted. The work of the Corporate Anti-Fraud Team supports this by 
continuing to provide an efficient, effective value for money anti-fraud activity.

5.2 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, 
Property, Sustainability)

5.2.1 This Plan
[...]
wC. During the 

course of the year, if the Head of Internal Audit believes that the level of agreed resources will impact adversely on the provision of the annual 

internal audit opinion, this will be brought to the attention of the Audit Committee. 

  

Area 

 

Days 2016/17 Days 2015/16 

Cross-Cutting  90 202 

Delivery Units * 450 444 

Commissioning Group & CSG 240 159 

Management, Follow-up and Reporting 170 145 

Contingency 100 100 

CAFT ** 2860 3046 

Total Days 3910 4096 

* Includes 100 days for schools audits 

** The reduction in CAFT days is due to the transfer of staff to the Department for Work and Pensions Single 

Fraud Investigation Service (SFIS)  and recent restructure of the team 

103



CROSS-CUTTING REVIEWS 
 

 

Provisional Audit Title 

 

Provisional timing 

Transformation 

• Focus on IS / Estates 

 

Q1 / Q4 

Review of ‘Special Project Initiation Requests’ (SPIRs) process  

 

Q1 

Contract Management Toolkit compliance 

Q1 – Parking and Mortuaries 

Q3 – TBC 

 

Q1 / Q3 

Performance and Risk Management Framework 

 

Q4 

Various grant claims requiring Internal Audit input e.g: 

• Social Care Capital Grant  

• Pothole Fund  

• Bus Subsidy Grant  

• Disabled Facilities Grant 

• Other grants as required 

 

Various 

104



ADULTS & COMMUNITIES 
 

 

Provisional Audit Title 

 

Auditable Unit(s) Provisional timing 

SWIFT to Mosaic data migration  • Assessment & Care Management - Adult Social    

Care 

• Data Security 

• Projects and Programmes 

 

Q1 

Adults payments / financial 

management (JOINT IA & CAFT 

REVIEW) 

• Personal Budgets 

• Direct Payments 

• Respite Care (vouchers issued) 

• Payments to service users and carers 

 

Q2 

Investing in IT 

Lessons learnt from the project / 

Benefits Realisation 

 

• IT Acquisition and Development 

• Projects and Programmes 

Q3 

Residential care homes – provider 

sustainability 

 

• Residential care homes Q3 

105



ADULTS & COMMUNITIES / FAMILY S
[...]
n in November and was interviewed regarding the tenancy. She did ask if the 
property could be assigned to her non dependant daughter and was told this was not possible. She 
returned to Cameroon in December  and  notices to quit and notices of seeking possession were issued 
in January. Following discussions with CAFT, Miss B agreed to relinquish the property.  

Mr S submitted an application to succeed his late Mothers property in HA8. He stated that he had been 
living in the property for over 12 months prior to her passing away. The referral was passed over to 
CAFT from the neighbourhood housing team who had concerns that he had not been resident. Checks 
linked Mr S to another property. A visit was made and another male answered the door. Contact was 
then made with Mr S after a card was left asking him to ring the office. Following discussions with CAFT, 
Mr S agreed to relinquish the keys to the property.    

140



Summary
Policies within the Counter Fraud Framework (CFF) are reviewed regularly to ensure that 
they remain an accurate up to date reflection of appropriate legislation, good practice, 
council structure and working arrangements. In order for policies to be of the greatest value 
to members, staff, partners and residents they need to be easy to read and simple to 
understand.  

A detailed review of the CFF has been undertaken in order to ensure separation of policies 
from procedures and that policy documents only contain  relevant matters (such as 
appointments and powers).   Following this review all policy statements are now proposed 
to be contained within three revised policy statement documents:- 

 Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy Statement 
 Whistleblowing Policy Statement 
 RIPA Policy Statement

Audit Committee

19th April 2016 
 

Title Counter Fraud Framework (CFF) 
2016 Review 

Report of Clair Green – Assurance Assistant Director 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         

Counter Fraud Framework Manual Policy Documents

Appendix A  - Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy Statement
Appendix B  - Whistleblowing Policy Statement 
Appendix C -  RIPA Policy Statement 

Officer Contact Details 
Clair Green
clair.green@barnet.gov.uk
0208 359 7791

141

AGENDA ITEM 11

mailto:clair.green@barnet.gov.uk


As a result of the review there has been no policy changes in relation to any of the areas 
covered with the CFF.

Recommendations 
1. The Committee is asked to approve the revised Counter Fraud 

Framework (CFF) 2016:-
 Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy Statement
 Whistleblowing Policy Statement 
 RIPA Policy Statement 

2. Note that the policies will be reviewed on an annual basis and delegate to the 
Assurance Assistant Director the authority to make necessary amendments to 
the policies, and report any changes to the next meeting of the Audit 
Committee.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 The Constitution requires the Audit Committee to monitor the Council’s 
Counter Fraud Framework and Polices and recommend their application 
across the Council.

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 Policies within the CFF are reviewed regularly to ensure that they remain an 
accurate and up to date reflection of appropriate legislation, good practice, 
council structure and working arrangements. In order for policies within the 
CFF to be of the greatest value to members, staff, partners and residents they 
need to be easy to read and simple to understand.  

2.2 Over time our fraud policies have grown to include not only policy statements 
but an amount of procedural guidance too.  This is problematic for a number 
of reasons:

2.2.1 Policies are the public face of any organisation.  LBB prides itself on its 
attitude to fraud. That message needs to be clear and simple to 
understand.  LBB needs to clearly convey the council’s attitude and what 
the council will do (in broad terms) for the understanding of the public and 
employees.

2.2.2 Council policies must be published.  Wh
[...]
 
completed before 
publishing of policy 

RIPA Monitoring Officer

167



This page is intentionally left blank



Summary
This report advises the committee of BDO’s audit planning report for 2015/16.

Recommendations 
1. The Audit Committee are asked to note BDO’s audit planning report for 

2015/16.

2. The Audit Committee are asked to note the fee of £170,025 for the 2015/16 
audit and the fee of £21,617 for certification of the housing benefits subsidy 
return, as set out in paragraph 6.8.

Audit Committee

19th April 2016
 

Title Audit planning report 2015/16

Report of Chief Operating Officer

Wards All

Status Public

Enclosures                         Appendix A – Planning report to the Audit Committee

Officer Contact Details Gillian Clelland – Gillian.clelland@barnet.gov.uk,
0208 359 5310

169

AGENDA ITEM 12

mailto:Gillian.clelland@barnet.gov.uk


1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 The purpose of the audit planning report 2015/16 is to highlight to the 
Committee the key elements of BDO’s 2015/16 external audit strategy for the 
Council.

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 The audit plan for 2014/15 was noted by the Audit Committee at its meeting 
on 30 April 2015.  This report is to recommend the Council’s new external 
auditor’s (BDO LLP) planning report for 2015/16.  

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

3.1 None
 

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION

4.1 BDO’s audit planning report for 2015/16 will dictate what is reported to the 
Audit Committee as part of the audit process. 

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION 

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance

5.1.1 The audit planning report will assess fundamental aspects of financial 
standing and performance management in Barnet, that relate to the key 
theme of ‘value for money’ relating to the Council’s corporate priorities.

5.2 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, 
Property, Sustainability)

5.2.1 This report sets out the timeline and framework for the asses
[...]

requirements of the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the 
United Kingdom (‘The Code’) and is consistent with the auditors’ 
understanding of the council and the financial statements.

6.6.3 The audit will also consider throughout the process the possibility of material 
misstatement due to fraud or error. 

6.6.4 The use of resources audit will focus on the sustainability of the Council’s 
finances through review of the assumptions used in the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS) and monitoring of the delivery of the budgeted 
savings in 2015/16 and the plans to implement savings in the coming years.

6.7 Under Auditing and Ethical Standards, BDO are required as auditors to 
confirm their independence to the Audit Committee.  BDO have not identified 
any potential threats to their independence as auditors. 

6.8 The audit planning report confirms the indicative audit fee of £170,025 for the 
2015/16 Council audit and a separate fee of £21,617 for the certification of the 
housing benefit subsidy return.  

173



This page is intentionally left blank



 

LONDON BOROUGH OF BARNET COUNCIL

PLANNING REPORT TO THE AUDIT COMMITTEE

Audit for the year ending 31 March 2016

18 March 2016

175



CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.........................................................................................1

YOUR BDO TEAM.......................................................................................2

OUR CLIENT SERVICE COMMITMENT TO YOU.....................................................3

ENGAGEMENT TIMETABLE............................................................................4

AUDIT SCOPE AND OBJECTIVES .....................................................................5

MATERIALITY ...........................................................................................6

OVERALL AUDIT STRATEGY..........................................................................7

KEY AUDIT RISKS AND OTHER MATTERS ........................
[...]
statutory requirements, management remuneration, other contractual obligations or governmental regulations 
that we consider are significant.

– Other misstatements that we believe are material or clearly wrong.

194



19

APPENDIX II: INDEPENDENCE

INDEPENDENCE - ENGAGEMENT TEAM ROTATION

SENIOR TEAM MEMBERS NUMBER OF YEARS INVOLVED ROTATION TO TAKE PLACE IN YEAR ENDED

Leigh Lloyd-Thomas - Engagement lead 1 31 March 2021

Engagement quality control reviewer 1 31 March 2023

Jody Etherington - Project manager 1 31 March 2026

195



The matters raised in our report prepared in connection with the audit are those 
we believe should be brought to your attention. They do not purport to be a 
complete record of all matters arising. This report is prepared solely for the use 
of the organisation and may not be quoted nor copied without our prior written 
consent. No responsibility to any third party is accepted.

BDO LLP is a corporate establishment under the Limited Liability Partnership Act 
2000 and a UK Member Firm of BDO International.  BDO Northern Ireland, a 
separate partnership, operates under a licence agreement. BDO LLP and BDO 
Northern Ireland are both separately authorised and regulated by the Financial 
Conduct Authority to conduct investment business.

Copyright ©2016 BDO LLP. All rights reserved.

www.bdo.co.uk 

196


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of last meeting
	7 Internal Audit Exception Recommendations Report and Progress Report up to 31st March 2016
	Annex A - Internal Audit Report Quarter 4 2015-16

	8 Internal Audit Annual Opinion 2015-16
	Annex A - LBB Internal Audit Annual Opinion

	9 Internal Audit & Anti-Fraud Strategy and Annual Plan 2016-17
	Appendix A - Internal Audit & CAFT Annual Plan 2016-17

	10 Corporate Anti-Fraud Team (CAFT) Annual Report 2015-16
	Appendix 1 - CAFT 2015-16 Annual Report

	11 Counter Fraud Framework Review
	Appendix A - Counter Fraud,  Bribery and Corruption Policy Statement 2016
	Appendix B - Whistleblowing Policy Statement 2016
	Appendix C - RIPA Policy Statement 2016

	12 External Audit planning report 2015/16
	Appendix 1 - Planning report to the Audit Committee 2015-16




Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Audit Committee

19 April 2016

Members Present:-

Councillor Brian Salinger (Chairman)
Councillor Sury Khatri (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Geof Cooke
Councillor Kathy Levine
Councillor Arjun Mittra

Councillor Peter Zinkin
Councillor Eva Greenspan

Also in attendance
Geraldine Chadwick (Independent Member)

Richard Harbord (Independent Member) 

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg

1.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2016 be 
approved as a correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg. Councillor Eva 
Greenspan attended as substitute.

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

Councillor Eva Greenspan declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 7, Internal 
Audit Exception Recommendations Report and Progress Report up to 31 March 2016, as 
her grandson attends one of the schools audited.

Councillor Brian Salinger declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 8, Internal 
Audit Opinion 2015-16 as he is the Chairman of the Management Committee of the 
Pavilion Study Centre (Pupil Referral Unit).

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.



2

5.   PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

Public comments were received from Mr John Dix. Details of the questions asked of, and 
the answers given by the Chairman were circulated and published on the Council’s 
website prior to the meeting.  Verbal responses were given to supplementary questions 
asked at the meeting.

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None.

7.   INTERNAL AUDIT EXCEPTION RECOMMENDATIONS REPORT AND 
PROGRESS REPORT UP TO 31ST MARCH 2016 

The Head of Internal Audit introduced the report. The Committee discussed the report 
and asked questions to the relevant Director(s), or their representatives, on the audits 
that received limited or no assurance reports, including Information Technology Disaster 
Recovery (ITDR), IT Change Management, Contract Management – Registrars, 
Teachers Pensions, Schemes of Delegation, and follow up reports on Street Scene 
Operations Review and Grant Income. The committee also discussed the reports on 
Hasmonean Primary School and Menorah Foundation School.

Following discussion of the limited assurance reports on Information Technology 
Disaster Recovery and IT Change Management, Councillor Kathy Levine MOVED a 
motion, which was duly seconded by Councillor Geof Cooke:

‘That the Audit Committee refer the Internal Audit reports on IT disaster recovery and IT 
Change Management to Performance and Contract Management Committee to consider 
the following as appropriate:

 To what extent the ‘thin client model’ of contract monitoring contributed to the IT 
failings, and whether this model needs to be reviewed.

 Whether Capita are in breach of their contract following the Audit report on ITDR 
and the Library IT failure.

 Whether the CSG contract in relation to IT is providing value for money.
 If a breach of contract has occurred what financial and legal redress is available to 

the council including what options there are for withdrawing from the contract.
 What risk the CSG IT service poses to the delivery of other council services.
 What changes to PIs/KPIs for CSG IT services need to be made to ensure a 

robust service is being delivered, and risks are minimalized while the contract 
remains in place.

 The findings of the audit report on CSG Invoicing and Monitoring Arrangements – 
April 2016, 
(http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s31591/CSG%20Invoicing.pdf)’

Upon being put to the vote, the votes were declared as follows:

For 3
Against 4
Abstain 0

http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s31591/CSG%20Invoicing.pdf


3

The motion was declared lost. 

Councillor Brian Salinger MOVED a motion, which was duly seconded by Councillor Sury 
Khatri,

‘That the Audit Committee refer the Internal Audit reports on IT Disaster Recovery and IT 
Change Management to the Performance and Contract Management Committee for its 
consideration’

For 7
Against 0
Abstain 0

The motion was declared carried.

RESOLVED – 

1. That the Committee note the work completed to date on the Internal Audit 
Annual Plan 2015-16.

2. That the Committee approve that these findings are included within the 
Annual Internal Audit Opinion 2015-16.

3. That the Audit Committee refer the Internal Audit reports on IT Disaster 
Recovery and IT Change Management to the Performance and Contract 
Management Committee for its consideration.

8.   INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL OPINION 2015-16 

The Head of Internal Audit introduced the report.

The Chairman noted that, as resolved under agenda item 7, the Annual Internal Audit 
Opinion would be updated to include the findings in the Addendum Report: Internal Audit 
Exception and Recommendations Report to 31 March 2016. It was recommended that 
the Committee note this as a new recommendation 3, which was duly agreed.

Councillor Geof Cooke noted that the Internal Audit Annual opinion 2015-16 included 
summary information on the issues raised in the Internal Audit Exception 
Recommendation Report and Progress Report up to 31 March 2016 which the 
committee had referred to the Performance and Contract Management Committee for 
consideration. 

Councillor Geof Cooke MOVED a motion, which was seconded by Councillor Brian 
Salinger:

‘That the Internal Audit Annual Opinion 2015-16 be brought to the attention of 
Performance and Contract Management Committee.’ 

Upon being put to the vote the motion was carried.

RESOLVED – 



4

1. That the Committee note the contents of the Annual Internal Audit Opinion 
2015-16.

2. That the Committee note the findings of the Peer Review of Internal Audit 
which are covered in the Annual Internal Audit Opinion Appendix E: Results 
of Internal Audit Peer Review.

3. That the Committee note that the Annual Internal Audit Opinion will be 
updated to include the findings in the Addendum Report: Internal Audit 
Exception and Recommendations Report to 31 March 2016.

4. That the Internal Audit Annual Opinion 2015-16 be brought to the attention 
of Performance and Contract Management Committee.

9.   INTERNAL AUDIT & ANTI-FRAUD STRATEGY AND ANNUAL PLAN 2016-17 

The Assurance Assistant Director introduced the report. 

RESOLVED – That the Committee approves the Internal Audit & Anti-Fraud 
Strategy and Annual Plan for 2016-17.

10.   CORPORATE ANTI-FRAUD TEAM (CAFT) ANNUAL REPORT 2015-16 

The Assurance Assistant Director introduced the report. Following consideration by the 
Committee it was:

RESOLVED - That the CAFT Annual Report 2015 -16 be noted.

11.   COUNTER FRAUD FRAMEWORK REVIEW 

The Assurance Assistant Director introduced the report. Following consideration of the 
report it was:

RESOLVED – that the Committee

1. Approve the revised Counter Fraud Framework (CFF) 2016:
 Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy Statement
 Whistleblowing Policy Statement
 RIPA Policy Statement

2. Note that the policies will be reviewed on an annual basis and delegate to 
the Assurance Assistant Director the authority to make necessary 
amendments to the policies, and report any changes to the next meeting of 
the Audit Committee.

12.   EXTERNAL AUDIT PLANNING REPORT 2015/16 

The external auditors Leigh Lloyd Thomas and Jody Etherington from BDO presented 
the report. Following consideration of the report it was:

RESOLVED – That the Committee



5

1. Note BDO’s audit planning report for 2015/16.

2. Note the fee of £170,025 for the 2015/16audit and the fee of £21,617 for 
certification of the housing benefits subsidy return, as set out in paragraph 
6.8.

13.   ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

There were no urgent items from the Chairman.

At the close of the meeting the Deputy Chairman, Councillor Sury Khatri extended his 
thanks to the Chairman, Councillor Brian Salinger, on behalf of the Committee for his 
effective Chairmanship of the Committee over the last year.

The meeting finished at 9.50 pm


